

No.1(a) An income statement (for the group) together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

	Fourth Quarter			Year-To-Date		
	(01/04/08 - 30/06/08)	(01/04/07 - 30/06/07)	Change	(01/07/07 - 30/06/08)	(01/07/06 - 30/06/07)	Change
	S\$ '000 Group	S\$ '000 Group		S\$ '000 Group	S\$ '000 Group	
Revenue	13,454	9,764	37.8%	47,367	47,441	-0.2%
Cost of sales (see note 1)	(18,707)	(8,858)	111.2%	(50,587)	(49,232)	2.8%
Gross profit/(loss)	(5,253)	906	-679.8%	(3,220)	(1,791)	-79.8%
Other income (see note 1)	464	1,035	-55.2%	4,036	2,487	62.3%
Other operating expenses	(316)	(271)	16.6%	(689)	(838)	-17.8%
Selling and distribution expenses	(2,902)	(936)	210.0%	(6,243)	(5,057)	23.5%
Administrative expenses	(2,147)	(31,772)	-93.2%	(10,880)	(39,746)	-72.6%
Finance costs (interest expense)	(1,390)	(1,468)	-5.3%	(5,434)	(4,070)	33.5%
(Loss)/profit before income tax	(11,544)	(32,506)	-64.5%	(22,430)	(49,015)	-54.2%
Income tax	5	(213)	n.m	(99)	(228)	-56.6%
(Loss)/profit attributable to shareholders of the company	(11,539)	(32,719)	-64.7%	(22,529)	(49,243)	-54.2%
Additional information to the income statement						
(i) Depreciation & amortization						
- charged to cost of sales	(607)	(2,755)	-78.0%	(3,151)	(13,448)	-76.6%
- charged to selling, distribution and administrative expenses	(214)	(235)	-8.9%	(1,159)	(1,212)	-4.4%
(ii) Foreign exchange (loss)/gain	171	(95)	-280.0%	(153)	(372)	-58.9%
(iii) Provision for inventories / write-off						
- charged to cost of sales	(3,013)	0	n.m	(3,013)	0	n.m
- charged to selling, distribution and administrative expenses	(5)	262	-101.9%	(5)	256	-102.0%
(iv) Provision for doubtful debts	-	3	-100.0%	5	(443)	101.1%
(v) Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment	123	-	n.m	1,439	-	n.m
(vi) Provision for impairment of fixed assets & assets write-off charged to administrative expenses	0	(1,946)	n.m	-	(1,946)	n.m
(vii) Provision for impairment of biological assets charged to administrative expenses	-	(26,698)	n.m	-	(26,698)	n.m
(viii) Provision for diminution of Investment	(872)	(271)	n.m	(872)	(271)	n.m

Note 1: During the current financial year, certain plantations were leased out to third parties. The rental income was credited to Other Income and the related rentals payable to the landlords were charged to Administrative Expenses. The YTD figures have been adjusted to reflect this accounting treatment.

No.1(b)(i) A balance sheet (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year.

	Group		Company	
	\$ '000		\$ '000	
	As at 30/06/08	As at 30/06/07	As at 30/06/08	As at 30/06/07
ASSETS				
Current assets :				
Cash	7,466	6,480	1,949	81
Trade receivables	6,880	4,073	-	-
Other receivables and prepayments	4,581	2,778	59	61
Inventories	13,784	15,687	-	-
Total current assets	<u>32,711</u>	<u>29,018</u>	<u>2,008</u>	<u>142</u>
Non-current assets :				
Subsidiaries	-	-	51,680	36,501
Other investments	306	1,075	121	1,007
Other assets	-	662	-	-
Property, plant and equipment	39,604	43,238	122	352
Biological asset - Plantations	8,558	9,342	-	-
Total non-current assets	<u>48,468</u>	<u>54,317</u>	<u>51,923</u>	<u>37,860</u>
Total assets	<u>81,179</u>	<u>83,335</u>	<u>53,931</u>	<u>38,002</u>
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY				
Current liabilities :				
Bank loans - secured	2,550	5,728	-	-
Loans from investor	27,943	21,178	27,943	21,178
Trade payables	7,561	4,416	-	-
Other payables	19,177	13,747	7,352	3,257
Income tax payable	726	895	-	-
Current portion of finance leases	-	21	-	21
Total current liabilities	<u>57,957</u>	<u>45,985</u>	<u>35,295</u>	<u>24,456</u>
Non-current liabilities :				
Finance leases	-	80	-	80
Long-term bank loans - secured	21,576	24,066	-	-
Total non-current liabilities	<u>21,576</u>	<u>24,146</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>80</u>
Capital and reserves :				
Issued capital	96,616	85,006	96,617	85,006
Capital reserve	944	944	-	-
Capital reduction reserve	18,384	18,384	18,384	18,384
Foreign currency translation reserve	8,613	9,254	-	-
General reserve	2,201	2,201	-	-
Accumulated (losses) profits	(125,112)	(102,585)	(96,365)	(89,924)
Total equity	<u>1,646</u>	<u>13,204</u>	<u>18,636</u>	<u>13,466</u>
Total liabilities and equity	<u>81,179</u>	<u>83,335</u>	<u>53,931</u>	<u>38,002</u>

No.1(b)(ii) Aggregate amount of group's borrowings and debt securities.

Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand

(\$ '000)

	As at 30/06/2008		As at 30/06/2007	
	Secured	Unsecured	Secured	Unsecured
Bank Loans	2,550	-	5,728	-
Loans from Investor	27,943	-	21,178	-

Amount repayable after one year

(\$ '000)

	As at 30/06/2008		As at 30/06/2007	
	Secured	Unsecured	Secured	Unsecured
Bank Loans	21,576	-	24,066	-
Loans from Investor	-	-	-	-

Details of any collateral

Bank loans of \$24.1 million as at 30 June 2008 (30 June 2007: \$29.8 million) are secured by pledging fixed assets, mainly land and buildings of subsidiaries as collateral.

The loans from investor of \$27.9 million as at 30 June 2008 (30 June 2007: \$21.2 million) are secured by a charge on the shares of Fook Huat Tong Kee Pte Ltd, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. The loans from investor are convertible loans at the discretion of the investor. Assuming the loans from investor are converted into shares, the Company would issue 2.79 billion new shares (based on the \$27.9 million loan at the conversion price of \$ 0.01 per share) to the investor.

No.1(c) A cash flow statement (for the group), together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

Group Cashflow Statement for the reporting period ended	6/30/2008 S\$ '000	6/30/2007 S\$ '000
Cash flows from/ (used in) operating activities:		
Loss before Income Tax	(22,430)	(49,015)
Adjustments for:		
Interest expense	5,363	4,070
Interest income	(22)	(28)
Dividend income	(14)	(14)
Impairment of property, plant & equipment	-	1,094
Property, plant and equipment written off	-	852
Impairment of biological assets/biological assets written off	-	26,698
Provision for Diminution in Other Investment	872	271
Depreciation expense	4,310	14,660
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(1,439)	(128)
Profit on disposal of shares in an associated company	(1,150)	-
Provision for doubtful debts - trade receivables	(5)	(443)
Provision for inventories/ write-off	5	(256)
Operating profit/(loss) before working capital changes	(14,510)	(2,239)
Trade receivables	(2,808)	2,715
Other receivables and prepayments	(1,806)	25
Inventories	1,903	2,816
Trade payables	3,146	(5,437)
Other payables	5,430	(160)
Cash from/(used in) operations	(8,645)	(2,280)
Interest paid	(1,017)	(3,641)
Interest received	22	28
Income tax received/(paid)	(289)	(4)
Net cash from/(used in) operating activities	(9,929)	(5,897)
Cash flows from/(used in) investing activities:		
Dividend income	14	14
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(910)	(445)
(Increase)/Decrease in biological assets	(1,879)	(8,393)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	2,817	108
Repayment of loans from investor	(11,000)	-
Net cash from/(used in) investing activities	(10,958)	(8,716)
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Loans from investor	17,765	21,178
Proceeds from issuance of shares	11,611	110
(Decrease) / Increase in bank loans	(5,668)	(9,426)
(Repayment) / increase in Finance lease	(101)	89
Net cash from financing activities	23,607	11,951
Net effect of exchange rate changes in consolidating subsidiaries	(1,734)	(1,420)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	986	(4,082)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning year	6,480	10,562
Cash and cash equivalents at end of reporting period	7,466	6,480

No. 1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

GROUP	Issued capital \$ '000	Capital reserve \$ '000	Capital reduction reserve \$ '000	Foreign currency translation reserve \$ '000	General reserve \$ '000	Accumulated gain/(losses) \$ '000	Total \$ '000
Bal at 01/07/2007	85,006	944	18,384	9,254	2,201	(102,585)	13,204
Currency translation arising during the reporting period	0	0	0	(389)	0	0	(389)
Loss for the reporting period	0	0	0	0	0	(4,015)	(4,015)
Bal at 30/09/2007	85,006	944	18,384	8,865	2,201	(106,600)	8,800
Currency translation arising during the reporting period	0	0	0	(580)	0	0	(580)
Loss for the reporting period	0	0	0	0	0	(3,264)	(3,264)
Bal at 31/12/2007	85,006	944	18,384	8,285	2,201	(109,864)	4,956
Currency translation arising during the reporting period	0	0	0	(1,011)	0	0	(1,011)
Loss for the reporting period	0	0	0	0	0	(3,709)	(3,709)
Issuance of Shares	8,987						8,987
Bal at 31/03/2008	93,993	944	18,384	7,274	2,201	(113,573)	9,223
Currency translation arising during the reporting period	0	0	0	0	0	0	-
Loss for the reporting period	0	0	0	1,339	0	(11,539)	(10,200)
Issuance of Shares	2,623						2,623
Bal at 30/06/2008	96,616	944	18,384	8,613	2,201	(125,112)	1,646
COMPANY							
Bal at 01/07/2007	85,006	0	18,384	0	0	(89,924)	13,466
Loss for the reporting period	0	0	0	0	0	(1,389)	(1,389)
Bal at 30/09/2007	85,006	0	18,384	0	0	(91,313)	12,077
Loss for the reporting period	0	0	0	0	0	(2,305)	(2,305)
Bal at 31/12/2007	85,006	0	18,384	0	0	(93,618)	9,772
Loss for the reporting period	0	0	0	0	0	(643)	(643)
Issuance of Shares	8,987						8,987
Bal at 31/03/2008	93,993	0	18,384	0	0	(94,461)	17,916
Loss for the reporting period	0	0	0	0	0	(1,904)	(1,904)
Issuance of Shares	2,624						2,624
Bal at 30/06/2008	96,617	0	18,384	0	0	(96,365)	18,636

No. 1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares or cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported on. State also the number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

As at 1 July 2007, the total number of ordinary shares issued by the Company was 6,328,150,045. The movement of shares of the Company is given below:

- (a) Conversion of investor's loan to equity on 15/2/08 - 180,289,184 ordinary shares.
- (b) Conversion of investor's loan to equity on 21/2/08 - 665,216,574 ordinary shares.
- (c) Conversion of investor's loan to equity on 27/2/08 - 53,184,805 ordinary shares.
- (d) Conversion of investor's loan to equity on 29/5/08 - 160,720,745 ordinary shares.
- (e) Conversion of investor's loan to equity on 18/6/08 - 101,672,986 ordinary shares.

As at 30 June 2008, the total number of ordinary shares issued by the Company was 7,489,234,339

Please see page 3 on the loans from investor which are convertible to ordinary shares of the Company.

No. 2 Whether the figures have been audited, or reviewed and in accordance with which standard (e.g. the Singapore Standard on Auditing 910 (Engagements to Review Financial Statements), or and equivalent standard).

The figures for the current reporting period have not been audited or reviewed by the auditors.

No.3 Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors' report (including any qualifications or emphasis of matter).

Not Applicable

No. 4 Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements have been applied.

The Group has adopted the same accounting polices and methods of computation in the financial statements for the current reporting period as those in the audited annual financial statements as at 30 June 2008.

No. 5 If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of, the change.

Not applicable.

No.6 Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current period reported on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for preference dividends.

	(01/07/07 - 30/06/08) \$ '000	(01/07/06 - 30/06/07) \$ '000
Earnings attributable to shareholders	(22,529)	(49,243)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares applicable to basic earnings per share	6,666,826	6,248,109
Weighted average number of ordinary shares applicable to diluted earnings per share	6,666,826	6,248,109
<hr/>		
Earnings per ordinary share, in cents :		
- basic	(0.34)	(0.79)
- fully diluted	(0.34)	(0.79)

Note: Basic and diluted earnings per share are the same. The loans from investor, which could be convertible into ordinary shares of the Company, were not included in the computation of diluted loss per share.

No.7 Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on issued share capital of the issuer at the end of the (a) current period reported on and (b) immediately preceding financial year.

	As at 30/06/08 cents	As at 30/06/07 cents
Group	0.02	0.21
Company	0.25	0.21
No of issued shares ('000)	7,489,234	6,328,149

The calculation of net asset value per ordinary share is based on the number of ordinary shares of the Company as at 30 June 2008 and 30 June 2007 respectively.

No. 8 A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the group's business. The review must discuss any significant factors that affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of the group for the current financial period reported on, including (where applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors. It must also discuss any material factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or liabilities of the group during the current financial period reported on.

- (1) The Group's revenue for the 4th Quarter of the financial year (Q4 08) was \$13.5 million as compared with \$9.8 million in the previous corresponding quarter (Q4 07), an increase of \$3.7 million (37.8%)

This was mainly due to the higher sales of fruit but was partly offset by the lower sales of dehydrated products. The higher fruit sales were due to availability of cashflow for procurement and distribution of fruits. The lower sales of dehydrated products were due to limited availability of specific products for sale to United States.

For year-to-date, the Group's revenue was \$47.4 million as compared with \$47.4 million in the previous corresponding period. The higher sales of fruits were offset by the lower sales of dehydrated products.

- (2) The gross loss of the Group for Q4 08 was \$5.3 million as compared with gross profit of \$0.9 million for Q4 07. This was mainly due to:
- (a) Provision for stock obsolescence for dehydrated products of \$3.0 million
 - (b) Recognition of the estimated current year operation deficit of \$2.3 million from plantations

For YTD 08, the Group's gross loss was \$3.2 million compared with gross loss of \$1.8 million for YTD 07. This was mainly due to lower sales and gross profit margin from dehydrated products.

- (3) Loss attributable to shareholders is lower for this year as compared with last year, due mainly to lower provision for assets impairment.
- (4) As at 30 June 2008, total current liabilities of the Group was \$58.0 million as compared with \$46.0 million as at 30 June 2007. This was due to the additional loans from investor.
- (5) In Q4 08 loans from investor plus interest (totaling \$2.6 million) were converted to equity, increasing the Share Capital to \$96.6 million.

No.9 Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results.

None

No. 10 A commentary at the date of the announcement of the competitive conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months.

- (i) The Group continues to operate under difficult conditions and is facing intense competition in the fruit and produce industry.
- (ii) The Group is still restructuring with a view to enhance the shareholders' value as well as to improve procurement, marketing and sales network.
- (iii) The fluctuating prices of crude oil affecting the freight and transport cost.
- (iv) The strengthening exchange rate of the Renminbi against the US Dollar.

No. 11 Dividend

(a) Current Financial Period Reported On

Any dividend declared for the current financial period reported on ?

None.

(b) Corresponding Period of the Immediately Preceding Financial Year

Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year ?

None.

(c) Date payable

Not Applicable

(d) Books closure date

Not Applicable

No. 12 If no dividend has been declared/recommended, a statement to that effect.

No dividend has been declared or recommended for the reporting period ended 30/6/2008.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

No. 13 Interested Person Transactions

(In S\$ '000)

The aggregate value of interested person transactions entered into during the reporting period ended 30 June 2008 is as follows : -

Name of interested person	Aggregate value of all interested person transactions during the financial year under review (excluding transactions less than \$100,000 and transactions conducted shareholders' mandate pursuant to Rule 920)	Aggregate value of all interested person transactions conducted under shareholders' mandate pursuant to Rule 920 (excluding transactions less than \$100,000)
None	0	0

SUNMOON FOOD COMPANY LIMITED
Company Registration Number 198304656K

CONFIRMATION BY THE BOARD PURSUANT TO RULE 705 (4) OF THE LISTING MANUAL

On behalf of the Board of Directors of the Company, we, the undersigned, hereby confirm to the best of our knowledge that nothing has come to the attention of the Board of Directors of the Company which may render the financial statements for the fourth quarter ended 30 June 2008 to be false or misleading.

On behalf of the Directors

(signed)
Chee Wai Pong
Director

(signed)
Michael John Martin
Director

13 Aug 2008